
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 8 October 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Long Room - Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen  
 
Vice Chair 
 Councillor Michael Gotch  

 Councillor Elise Benjamin  

 Councillor Bev Clack  

 Councillor Colin Cook  

 Councillor Andrew Gant  

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth  

 Councillor Bob Price  

 Councillor John Tanner  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

3 SPANISH CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL, BONN SQUARE -14/01888/FUL 

 

1 - 10 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the installation of a memorial stone at Bonn 
Square Oxford.  
 
The proposal is to erect a memorial in Bonn Square to the volunteers 
from Oxfordshire who died in the International Brigades in the Spanish 
Civil War  
 

Officer recommendation:  
The Committee is recommended to refuse the application for the 
following reasons:  
 
1. The proposed memorial stone, by reason of its height, width, depth, 
design, material and location, is considered inappropriate in size and 
would appear visually intrusive and over-dominant in Bonn Square. In 
addition it would detract from the setting of the adjacent listed buildings 
and in particular the Tirah Memorial. The development as proposed 
would be harmful to the setting of the listed building No.1 New Inn Hall 
Street, the Grade II listed Tirah Memorial and the Central (city and 
University) Conservation Area. This harm would be less than 
substantial, and without an overriding public benefit the proposal is 
considered contrary to Policies CP1, CP8, CP10, HE3 and HE7 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy and 
the NPPF.  
 
2. The proposed memorial stone would result in the cluttering of the 
public open space, which is contrary to the aims of the West Area 
Action Plan in relation to Bonn Square. Due to its location close to the 
end wall of No.1 New Inn Hall Street would increase the feeling of 
insecurity and reduce natural surveillance, leading to an area 
conducive to littering and potential for crime, contrary to the principles 
of ‘Secured by Design’ and Policies CP9, CP10 and CP12 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS19 of the Core Strategy 
and WE5 of the West End Area Action Plan.  
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

4 117 FAIRACRES RD - 14/01012/FUL 

 

11 - 18 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a two storey rear extension, two velux style roof lights 
to side roof slope and porch to front door. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit.  
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Amenity - no windows to side.  
5. Sustainable drainage. 
6. Details excluded submit revised plans.  
7. Flood proofing. 
8. Floor levels. 

 

 

5 41 PORTLAND RD - 14/02327/FUL 

 

19 - 26 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of a part single, part two storey rear 
extension. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.  
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Amenity no additional windows – side. 
5. SUDS. 

 

 

6 PLANNING APPEALS 

 

27 - 38 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
August and September 2014. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

7 MINUTES 

 

39 - 44 

 Minutes from the meetings of 9th September and 24th September 2014 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meetings held on 9th September 
and 24th September 2014 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

8 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 

 

 

 The following applications for consideration by the committee are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting.  
 

• Aristotle Lane: 14/01348/FUL: Replacement footbridge 

• Former Wolvercote Paper Mill: 13/01861/OUT: Residential 

• Former Builders Yard, Collins Street: 14/01273/OUT: Residential 

• Jericho Boatyard: 14/01441/FUL: Residential, community centre, 
boatyard 

• 4 - 5 Queen Street / 114 - 119 St Aldates: Retail and student 
accommodation 

• St John’s College: 14/02399/FUL & 14/02396/LBD: Extension to library 

• Chiltern Line: Report on planning conditions. 
 
The chief principal planner will report any additional applications at the 
meeting.  

 

 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 

 The Committee will meet on the following dates: 
 
2014 
Thursday 9th October if necessary (overflow meeting) 
Wednesday 12th November (Thursday 13
[...]
listed graveyard boundary wall to New Inn Hall 
Street. Approved by GOSE 11th July 2006. 
 
06/00489/LBC - Listed Building Consent for alterations to provide additional step to 
each side of Tirah Memorial. Approved by GOSE 1th July 2006. 
 

Representations Received: 
Oxford Civic Society  

 Supportive of the proposal to erect a memorial in Bonn Square to the 
volunteers from Oxfordshire who died in the International Brigades in the 
Spanish Civil War.  

2



REPORT 

 However, currently-proposed design is very unimaginative and its proposed 
positioning within Bonn Square is unfortunate. 

 Placing a monument 2m high and 1m wide 600mm in front of the north wall of 
the square will create an area between the memorial and the wall which will 
collect litter, be difficult to clean and potentially become a focus at night for 
urination.  

 Such a large monument would also detract from the open design and use of 
the square, which is already in danger of becoming cluttered with obstructive 
intrusions.  

 When the trees in the square are in leaf this area is heavily shaded and 
despite its size, the memorial will not be very visible. 

 We feel that, apart from the size and suggested positioning of the proposed 
memorial, and its absence of sculptural interest, the proposed text is so long 
as to detract from the identification of the names of the volunteers who died. 

 Strongly agree with the comments in the Design and Access Statement that 
care needs to be given to the font to be used; planning consent should not be 
granted before the exact details of the wording and font on the memorial are 
known and agreed. 

 Suggest that placing the memorial on the west wall of the square would create 
an opportunity to design a much more imaginative memorial, which would be 
much more prominent, could be better appreciated and would enhance the 
setting. 

 

Statutory Consultees: 
Highways Authority: The Highway Authority has no comments to make on this 
application. 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 

Background: 
1. The original re-development brief for Bonn Square and winning international 

competition scheme that was granted approval in 2006 (06/00487/FUL, 
06/00488/CAC and 06/00489/LBC refer), was to open the area up to create 
an uncluttered and spacious environment, where people could sit and relax, 
move freely through and also feel safe.  This was all done in the context of 
enhancing the Conservation Area and setting of the listed buildings, Tirah 
Memorial and Baptist Church adjacent.  This is reiterated in the supporting 
text of the West End Area Action Plan (WEAAP) for Bonn Square which 
states 

‘that Bonn Square will be redesigned becoming an uncluttered area 
that can be used flexibly for day-to-day and programmed activities, 
while respecting the history of the site’. 

 
The delivery of a new Bonn Square in line with the principle outlined above is 
embedded in Policy WE5 of the WEAAP. 

 

Proposal: 
 

2. It is proposed to erect a memorial stone to commemorate those who died in 
the Spanish Civil War.  The stone will measure 2m high, 1m wide, 30cm deep 

3



REPORT 

and made from granite.  It would be located 60cm away from the end wall of 
No.1 New Inn Hall Street, at the top of the square. 

 
 

Issues: 
3. The main determining issues are: 

 Impact on the character and appearance of Bonn Square and Heritage 
Assets 

 Design and crime 

 Archaeology 
 
 

Impact on the character and appearance of Bonn Square and Heritage Assets: 
 

4. Policies CS18 of the Core Strategy (CS) and Policies CP8 and CP9 of the 
Oxford Local Plan (OLP) collectively seek to inform the decision making 
process and building upon the requirement in the NPPF for good design.  
Without being overly prescriptive the policies emphasise the importance of 
new development fitting well within its context with high quality architecture 
and appropriate building height, design, massing and materials creating a 
sense of place and identity. 

 

[...]
able and 
proportionate. 
 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refuse, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 

Background Papers: 14/0001888/FUL 

Contact Officer: Felicity Byrne 

Extension: 2159 

Date: 22nd September 2014 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
 
 
14/01888/FUL - Land at Bonn Square 
 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee     8thOctober 2014 
  
 
Application Number: 14/01012/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 5th June 2014 

  
Proposal: Two storey rear extension, two velux style roof lights to side 

roof slope and porch to front door (Amended description) 
  

Site Address: 117 Fairacres Road Oxford Oxfordshire; Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Iffley Fields Ward 
 
Agent: Mr Steve Palmer Applicant: Lumar Developments Ltd 
 
Application Called in –  by Councillors –Benjamin, Williams, Hollick and Simmons 
 

for the following reasons - so that it can be decided in 
public. 

 

 
Recommendation:West Area planning Committee is recommended to approve the 
application for the following reasons and subject to and including conditions listed 
below. 
 
 
 
Reasons: 
 
 1 The development will form an acceptable visual relationship with the existing 

building and local area and will not have an unacceptable effect on the current 
and future occupants of adjacent properties. Concerns over flooding, parking 
and overlooking can be dealt with by condition and the proposals therefore 
comply with Policies CP1, CP8 and CP10 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 
2001 – 2016, Policies CS11 and CS18 of the Core Strategy and Policies HP9 
and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT 

Conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials - matching   
 
4 Amenity - no windows to side   
 
5 Sustainable drainage   
 
6 Details excluded submit revised plans   
 
7 Flood proofing 
 
8 Floor levels 
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP) 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 
Core Strategy (CS) 
 
CS11_ - Flooding 
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
Sites and Housing Plan (SHP) 
 
MP1 - Model Policy 
HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 
HP13_ - Outdoor Space 
HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 
HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 
Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Oxford City Council Planning Design Guide 1 – Corner Site Extensions  
(Design Guide1) 
 
Relevant Site History: 
 

12



REPORT 

74/00788/A_H - Erection of garage and two storey extension to existing dwelling 
house. PER 6th September 1974. 
13/01122/FUL - Er
[...]
sponse to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials - matching   
 
4 Amenity no additional windows - side 
 

19

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

5 SUDS   
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 
Core Strategy 
 
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
West End Area Action Plan 
 
Barton AAP – Submission Document 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
 
HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 
HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 
 
Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Relevant Site History: 
 
41 Portland Road 
 
94/00682/NF - Insertion of bedroom window on front elevation.  PER 27th July 1994. 
 
14/00682/FUL - Erection of part single, part two storey rear extension.  REF 11th 
August 2014.  Appeal in progress. 
 
39 Portland Road 
 
07/02531/FUL - Erection of single and two storey rear extension.  PER 24th 
December 2007. 
 
43 Portland Road 
 
11/00878/FUL - Two storey rear extension (Amended Plans). PER 8th June 2011. 
 
Representations Received: 
 
39 Portland Road: raise an objection; appeal almost entirely based on a factually 

20



REPORT 

incorrect sta
[...]
d  
 dwellings (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity  
 space, car parking and bin and cycle storage. 

 14/01942/FUL 14/00051/NONDET W 13 Circus Street Oxford OX4 1JR STMARY Erection of single storey rear extension to Flat D to form 1  
 x 2 bed flat (Use Class C3) incorporating balcony.  
 Formation of cycle and bin store. 

 

 Total Received: 2 

 

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 9 September 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Clack, Cook, Gant, Price and Tanner. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance). 
 
OTHER COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons and Wade. 
 
 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
45. 96 WOODSTOCK ROAD - 14/01725/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing an application for planning permission for the change of use 
from Doctor's Surgery (Use Class D1) to 9-bedroom student accommodation 
(Use Class C2) and associated Porter Lodge on ground floor; and the creation of 
an additional entrance to provide access into entrance hall. (As altered by 
amended plans and amended description). 
 
Natasha Beloff, on behalf of residents, spoke objecting to the application and 
Nick Paterson Nield, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and agreed that the full wording of the 
conditions should specify no car parking at all for students in residence and the 
provision of sufficient cycle hoops, and to add informatives regarding reinstating 
the front railing and greywater technology. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/01725/FUL subject to the following conditions and informatives: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.  
3. Materials as specified. 
4. Students - no cars. 
5. Cycle parking details required.  
6. Management controls. 
7. Out of term use. 
8. No link to student accommodation to rear. 
9. Details of parking for disabled use and servicing only. 
 
Informatives:  

• Consider reinstating railings to frontage of property.  

• Use of greywater technology recommended. 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
46. 135 BANBURY ROAD - 14/01777/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed an application for planning permission for the erection 
of marquees from 14 June to 20 August for a temporary period of three years 
(part retrospective). The planning officer confirmed that the proposed structures 
required planning consent. 
 
Laurie Kennedy, local resident, spoke objecting to the application and Nick 
Paladina, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
In order to control disturbance to neighbours caused by the use of the marquees, 
the Committee agreed to add a condition requiring a management control plan to 
be submitted and agreed.  They requested that the applicant enter into early 
dialogue with planning officers about providing permanent, extended dining 
facilities. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/01777/FUL subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Limited time period. 
2. Hours of use. 
3. Garden restored. 
4. Management controls. 
 
47. 21 REGENT STREET - 14/01601/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed an application for planning permission for the erection 
of a single storey rear extension (retrospective). The planning officer 
recommended further conditions: that a boundary fence of suitable height and 
detail be agreed; and that one parking space only be retained. 
 
Tom Hamilton, Sian Taylor, and Councillor Craig Simons spoke objecting to the 
application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add conditions to secure bin and cycle storage and to 
ensure that the boundary was secured by a wall of appropriate design and 
materials to secure the garden, flats, and neighbouring gardens and to be in 
keeping with the character of the area. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/01601/FUL subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Protection of private amenity space. 
2. Sustainable drainage. 
3. Bin store agreed and implemented before first occupation. 
4. Cycle store agreed and implemented before first occupation. 
5. Boundary wall and gates fronting Denmark Street of appropriate materials 

agreed and implemented before first occupation Provision of single parking 
space before first occupation. 

6. Details of measures to prevent access to flat roof of extension agreed and 

40



 

implemented before first occupation. 
7. Flank wall of extension to be painted to match before occupation. 
 
48. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during July 2014. 
 
49. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
August 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
50. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
51. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that an additional meeting would be held on 24th 
September at 6.30pm and the next ordinary meeting would be held on 8th 
October 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 

41



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 24 September 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Fry, Gant, Kennedy and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Niko Grigoropoulos (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance). 
 
 
52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clack and Price 
(substitutes Councillors Kennedy and Fry respectively). 
 
 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
54. 9 WHITE HOUSE ROAD - 14/01515/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report and appendix (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed a retrospective planning application for 
the erection of a garden outbuilding at 9 Whitehouse Road, Oxford. 
 
Gerald Dorey, on behalf of neighbouring residents, spoke against the 
application. 
 
Robert Pope, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Development Performance Manager presented the report and in answer to 
questions said that the remaining rear amenity space was about 45% of the total 
rear area of the property, sufficient for a guest house; and reminded the 
committee of the wording of policy TA4. 
 
The Committee considered the planning merits of the application and relevant 
local plan policies. The committee considered policy TA4 and concluded that the 
policy did not support this development in this location; Whitehouse Road not 
being one of the locations identified in the policy. The Committee was of the view 
that as the use of the development freed up at least some space and 
consequently increased the accommodation within the guest house TA4  the 
development was contrary to TA4. 
 
The Committee concluded that the building was not of a high standard of design; 
and created an overbearing and overcrowded impact in its plot and on its 
surroundings. 
Contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval, a motion to refuse the 
application was seconded and agreed on the vote. 
 
The Committee resolved: 43



 

 
that had the Committee previously determined the planning application, 
 
planning permission for application P14/01515/FUL, 9 Whitehouse Road, would 
have been refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The design, mass and scale of the development created an overbearing 
and overcrowded form and an inappropriate visual relationship with 
neighbouring properties contrary to policies CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016, CS18 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and HP9  of the Sites 
and Housing Plan 2011-2026 and  

2. The development is likely to lead to an intensification of use of the guest 
house and as such is contrary to policy TA4 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016. 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.05 pm 
 
 

44


	Agenda
	3 Spanish civil war memorial, Bonn Square -14/01888/FUL
	14/01888/FUL - Spanish civil war memorial, Bonn Square appendix 1

	4 117 Fairacres Rd - 14/01012/FUL
	5 41 Portland Rd - 14/02327/FUL
	6 Planning Appeals
	Planning Appeals September

	7 Minutes
	Minutes, 24 September 2014




Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 8 October 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Clack, Cook, Gant, Henwood, Hollingsworth, Simmons and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Felicity Byrne (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law 
and Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
 
 
55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Price (substitute Councillor 
Henwood) and Councillor Benjamin (substitute Councillor Simmons). 
 
 
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
57. SPANISH CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL, BONN SQUARE -14/01888/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the installation of a memorial 
stone in Bonn Square, Oxford to the volunteers from Oxfordshire who died in the 
Spanish Civil War. 
 
Colin Carritt, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The committee considered the application for the war memorial and in particular 
its size and location, and the impact of this on the uncluttered space of Bonn 
Square, the nearby listed building and memorial, and in relation to policy WE5. 
The committee were concerned about the detailed design of the memorial, the 
proposed location, its size and whether this application represented the best 
design and siting of the memorial in relation to the entirety of the public space of 
Bonn Square and its surroundings.  
 
A motion to defer the application for more information and further discussions 
was seconded and carried on being put to the vote. 
 
The committee resolved to defer consideration of the application to allow officers 
and the applicant to: 
 
1. Consider options for the location of the memorial and their merits; 
2. Given that the memorial was to sit in a key public open space, to submit a 

detailed design to the design panel for comment; 
3. Submit an amended application with details of design, detail, materials, finish, 

size, location, and any necessary mitigation measures taking into account the 
advice given. 

 
 



 

58. 117 FAIRACRES RD - 14/01012/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a planning 
application for a two storey rear extension, two velux style roof lights to the side 
roof slope, and porch to the front door at 117 Fairacres Road, Iffley. 
 
David Morris and Sarah Wild, Iffley Fields Residents Association, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Lee Reed, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The planning officer reported that the highways authority had not withdrawn their 
holding objection, but that the outstanding concerns over parking could be 
resolved through agreeing detailed parking and access plans under condition 6. 
The legal adviser reminded councillors that conditions must relate only to 
matters within the applicant’s control and be enforceable. 
 
The committee agreed that parking and access details should require vehicles to 
enter and exit in a forward direction, and that an informative that access should 
be from Donnington Bridge not Fairacres should be added. 
 
The committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/01012/FUL at 117 Fairacres Road subject to the following conditions and 
informative: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Amenity - no windows to side. 
5. Sustainable drainage. 
6. Details excluded submit revised plans. 
7. Flood proofing. 
8. Floor levels. 
 
Informative: access should be from Donnington Bridge not Fairacres; negotiation 
with the highways authority to secure this is recommended. 
 
59. 41 PORTLAND RD - 14/02327/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a planning 
application for a part single, part two storey rear extension. 
 
Brian Johns, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Ian Brown, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02327/FUL, at 41 Portland Road, Oxford subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Amenity no additional windows – side. 
5. SUDS. 



 

 
 
60. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the reports on planning appeals received and determined 
during August and September 2014. 
 
 
61. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd 
September 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
62. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications and that application 
14/01273/OUT, Part of Former Travis Perkins Site, Collins Street should be 
added to this. 
 
 
63. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 12th 
November 2014 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 


